

Nos. 20-35721, 20-35727, and 20-35728

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FRIENDS OF ALASKA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGES, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DEBRA HAALAND, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

KING COVE CORPORATION, et al., and
STATE OF ALASKA,
Intervenor-Defendants/Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Alaska

**BRIEF OF JIMMY CARTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF THE PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Peter Van Tuyn
Bessenyey & Van Tuyn, LLC
310 K St., Suite 200
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 278-2000
peter@bvt-law.com

Terry Adamson
411 Upper Brushy Face Road
Highlands, NC 28741
(202) 345-8009
terryburdettadamson@gmail.com

Sean H. Donahue
Counsel of Record
David T. Goldberg
Donahue & Goldberg, LLP
1008 Pennsylvania Ave., SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 277-7085
sean@donahuegoldberg.com
david@donahuegoldberg.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Identity and Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Panel Majority Misinterpreted ANILCA, in Ways that Subvert the Statute’s Core Legislative Judgments	7
A. The Secretary of Interior Does Not Have the Authority Under Section 3192(h) or any Provision of ANILCA to Unilaterally Undercut the Statute’s Purposes Through a Land Exchange	7
B. The Court’s Decision Allowing the Secretary to Avoid ANILCA’s Detailed Strictures was Incorrect and Destructive of the Statute’s Central Conservation and Subsistence Protection Structure	10
II. It is Imperative That the Panel Decision Not Stand.....	13
Conclusion	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019).....	8
--	---

STATUTES AND RULES

Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 3101, et seq.

16 U.S.C. § 3101(b).....	9
16 U.S.C. § 3101(c).....	9
16 U.S.C. § 3101(d).....	5, 7, 8, 9
16 U.S.C. § 3161(a).....	11
16 U.S.C. § 3161(c).....	11
16 U.S.C. § 3164(a).....	11
16 U.S.C. § 3166(c).....	11
16 U.S.C. § 3192(h)(1).....	5, 7, 9
Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act of 1971, 43 U.S.C. §§ 4301, et seq.....	3
Antiquities Act, 54 U.S.C. §§ 320301, et seq.....	3
Federal Land Policy and Management Act, 43 U.S.C. §§ 1701, et seq.	3
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2).....	13
